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ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, effective this 30" of October, 1999, is by and between FOOTSTAR
CORPORATION, a Texas corporation, with an office at 933 MacArthur Blvd., Mahwah, New Jersey
07430 (hereinafter “Assignor”) and FOOTACTION CENTER, INC., a New York Corporation, with an
office at 2 Executive Boulevard, Suffern, New York 10901 (hereinafter “Assignee™).

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is the owner of the trademarks and service marks
(“Marks™), registered and/or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and various
Secretary of State Offices, as set forth on the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to
the Marks and the registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with
which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby transfer, assign and set over to
Assignee all of its, right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business
in connection with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the respective Marks, together
with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks with the right to sue for and
collect the same for Assignee’s own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors,
assigns or legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States
of America, whose duty it is to issue the Certificate of Registration, Renewal, or Assignment, for any
federal registration, or federal registration resulting from any applications listed in attached Exhibit A, to
Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor further covenants that it will, upon request, execute, deliver to Assignee further
documents and instruments, and take all other lawful acts deemed necessary by Assignee, to enable
Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce the full benefit of the successors, assigns or other legal
representatives of Assignee.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors, assigns or other legal representatives of
Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns or other legal representatives of
Assignee.

FOOTSTAR CORPORATION

By: \/\/MM/\&%

Name: Maureen Richards
Vice President

STATE of New Jersey )
) ss.:
COUNTY of Bergen )

- S/ A
On this 5{‘ ) day of MM“‘&“ , 1999, before me appeared

Maureen Richards, to me known, who is being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that
she is the Vice President of Footstar Corporation, the assignor named above, and
acknowledged that she executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said assignor and
pursuant to authority duly received. ~

e ). Ytar
Notary Public

YHERESE M. STRAUT
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERBEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE S8, 500
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FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS

Mark
ACTION LADY
FOOTACTION

FOOTACTION FOR KIDS & Design

FOOTACTION STAR
FOOTACTION USA & Design

EXHIBIT A

PENDING FEDERAL APPLICATIONS

Mark

ACTION LIGHTS

BETTYZ

BRICK CITY

FA & Design

FOOTACTION STAR CARD
HOWZIT

Two Star Design

STATE REGISTRATIONS

Mark

FOOTACTION USA
FOOTACTION FOR KIDS
FOOTACTION FOR KIDS
FOOTACTION USA
FOOTACTION
FOOTACTION USA

RECORDED: 04/18/2000

State
Alabama
Alabama
New Mexico
New Mexico
Texas

Texas

Registration No.

1,453,696
2,192,188
1,770,689
2,079,237
1,776,875

Application Serial No.

75-620562
75-814056
75-785941
75-654543
75-544294
75-806842
75-805906

Registration No.

105681
105680
92122303
92122301
57391
57392
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